## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

### EPAS ID: PAT2714218

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	7		
	ľ	lame	Execution Date	
BANK OF AMERIC	A, N.A., AS AGENT		01/31/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY	Υ DATA			
Name:		RIES INCORPORATED		
Street Address:	180 N. STETSON A	WE.		
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60601			
Name:				
Street Address:	180 N. STETSON A	180 N. STETSON AVE.		
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60601			
r			]	
Name:				
Street Address:	180 N. STETSON AVE.			
City:	CHICAGO	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60601			
Name:		PORATION		
Street Address:		180 N. STETSON AVE.		
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60601			
Name:	ABC RAIL PRODUCTS CHINA INVESTMENT CORPORATION			
Street Address:	311 SOUTH WACK	ER DRIVE		

Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Name: Street Address: City:	ILLINOIS         60606         ASF-KEYSTONE, INC.         311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE         CHICAGO         ILLINOIS         60606         ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP.         311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Name: Street Address: City:	ASF-KEYSTONE, INC. 311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60606 ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP. 311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Name: Street Address: City:	311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE         CHICAGO         ILLINOIS         60606         ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP.         311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
City: State/Country: Postal Code: Name: Street Address: City:	311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE         CHICAGO         ILLINOIS         60606         ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP.         311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
State/Country: Postal Code: Name: Street Address: City:	CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60606 ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP. 311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
	ILLINOIS         60606         ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP.         311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Postal Code: Name: Street Address: City:	60606 ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP. 311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Name: Street Address: City:	ASF-KEYSTONE MEXICO HOLDING CORP. 311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Street Address: City:	311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Street Address: City:	311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
City:	
City: State/Country:	
State/Country:	CHICAGO
	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Name:	BALTIMORE AIRCOIL COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	7600 DORSEY RUN ROAD
City:	JESSUP
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20794
Name:	BRENCO INCORPORATED
Street Address:	180 N. STETSON AVE.
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601
Name:	BURGESS-NORTON MFG. CO., INC.
Street Address:	737 PEYTON STREET
City:	GENEVA
State/Country:	
Postal Code:	60134
Name:	CALERA ACQUISITION CO.
Street Address:	180 N. STETSON AVE.
City:	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601

Name:	CONSOLIDATED METCO, INC.				
Street Address:	5701 SE COLUMBIA WAY				
City:	VANCOUVER				
State/Country:	WASHINGTON				
Postal Code:	98661				
Name:	DIAMOND CHAIN COMPANY				
Street Address:	402 KENTUCKY AVENUE				
City:					
State/Country:	INDIANA				
Postal Code:	46225				
Name:	GRIFFIN PIPE PRODUCTS CO., INC.				
Street Address:	1400 OPUS PLACE				
City:	DOWNERS GROVE				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60515				
Name:	GRIFFIN WHEEL COMPANY, INC.				
Street Address:	180 N. STETSON AVE.				
City:	CHICAGO				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60601				
Name:	MEANS INDUSTRIES, INC.				
Street Address:	3715 EAST WASHINGTON ROAD				
City:	SAGINAW				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48601				
L					
Name:	MERIDIAN RAIL CHINA INVESTMENT CORP.				
Street Address:	311 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE				
City:					
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	60606				
<u>.</u>					
Name:	TRANSFORM AUTOMOTIVE LLC				
Street Address:	7026 STERLING PONDS COURT				
City:	STERLING HEIGHTS				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
,	PATENT				

PATENT <sup>||</sup> REEL: 032163 FRAME: 0158

Name:	UNITED RAIL ANCHOR COMPANY, INC.				
Street Address:	180 N. STETSON AVE.				
City:	CHICAGO				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60601				
Name:	VARLEN CORPORATION				
Street Address:		180 N. STETSON AVE.			
City:	CHICAGO				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	60601				
PROPERTY NUMB Property			Number		
Patent Number:		64254	36		
Patent Number:		6397923			
Patent Number:		6149376			
Patent Number:		6090180			
Patent Number:		5585141			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(312	2)558-57	700		
Phone:		558-63			
Email:		-	vinston.com		
Correspondence wi			<i>hen the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> DNRATH		
Correspondent Name: LAURA KONRATH Address Line 1: 35 W WACKER DRIVE					
			& STRAWN LLP, SUITE 4200		
Address Line 4:	CHI	CAGO,	ILLINOIS 60601		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2845-21		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			LAURA KONRATH		
Signature:			/Laura Konrath/		
Signature:					

source=AmstedPatentRelease1#page1.tif

Ι

PATENT REEL: 032163 FRAME: 0160

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of January <u>31</u>, 2014, is made by Bank of America, N.A., as successor in interest to Citicorp North America, Inc., Collateral Agent, successor in interest to Citicorp USA, Inc. (the "<u>Secured</u> Party").

WHEREAS, Amsted Industries Incorporated, Amconstruct Corporation, Amrail Corporation, Amvehicle Corporation, ABC Rail Products China Investment Corporation, ASF-Keystone, Inc., ASF-Keystone Mexico Holding Corp., Baltimore Aircoil Company, Inc., Brenco, Incorporated, Burgess-Norton Mfg. Co., Inc., Calera Acquisition Co., Consolidated Metco, Inc., Diamond Chain Company, Griffin Pipe Products Co., Inc., Griffin Wheel Company, Inc., Means Industries, Inc., Meridian Rail China Investment Corp., Transform Automotive LLC, United Rail Anchor Company, Inc., and Varlen Corporation (the "Grantors") have granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office: (1) on November 6, 2000 at Reel 011204, Frame 0040; (2) on October 15, 2003 at Reel 014580, Frame 0116; (3) on October 5, 2005 at Reel 016621, Frame 0069; (4) on April 11, 2006 at Reel 017448, Frame 0376; and (5) on November 5, 2009 at Reel 023471, Frame 0036; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in certain Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of Grantors' Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent identified on <u>Schedule A</u>.

#### [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRI1\869251v2

Ł

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as successor Collateral Agent

U Slui face Bk Tiffany Shin Name:

Title: Assistant Vice President

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (GRIFFIN PIPE) AMSTED INDUSTRIES INCORPROATED

> PATENT REEL: 032163 FRAME: 0162

#### Schedule A

### U.S. Patents

## **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
SAND CORE BREAKING APPARATUS	6425436	7/30/02
PIPE CORE CLEAN OUT SYSTEM	6397923	6/4/02
PIPE MOVING METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM	6149376	11/21/00
CUPOLA EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD	6090180	7/18/00
METHOD FOR LINING PIPE WITH CALCIUM ALUMINA CEMENT	5585141	12/17/96

TRI1\869251v2

# PATENT REEL: 032163 FRAME: 0163

RECORDED: 02/05/2014